entire issued share capital of GLCH as at the date of this joint announcement.

Other than the acquisition of the Subscription Shares pursuant to the Subscription Agreement

and the Offer, the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it have not acquired or agreed to

acquire any Shares or any rights over Shares during the Offer Period. Neither the Offeror nor

the parties acting in concert with it has borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as defined in

Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of GLCH during the Offer Period.

– 3 –

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of GLCH (i) immediately prior to the

commencement of the Offer Period on 29 February 2016; (ii) immediately after the

Completion; and (iii) immediately after the close of the Offer and as at the date of this joint

announcement:

Immediately prior to
the commencement of

the Offer Period
on 29 February 2016

Immediately after
the Completion

Immediately after the close
of the offer and
as at the date of

this joint announcement

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of issued

Shares

Directors
Mr. Ma Yuanguang 255,121,200 23.43% 255,121,200 12.21% 255,121,200 12.21%
Mr. Hu Tiejun 833,000 0.08% 833,000 0.04% 833,000 0.04%
Professor Lu Ting Jie 833,000 0.08% 833,000 0.04% 833,000 0.04%

256,787,200 23.59% 256,787,200 12.29% 256,787,200 12.29%

Past Director
Mr. Lo Kam Hon, Gary

(deceased) (Note 1) 120,000 0.01% 120,000 0.01% 120,000 0.01%

Offeror and
parties acting
in concert with it

IEL 128,000,000 11.76% 128,000,000 6.13% 128,000,000 6.13%
The Offeror (Note 2) – – 1,000,000,000 47.87% 1,000,020,000 47.87%

128,000,000 11.76% 1,128,000,000 54.00% 1,128,020,000 54.00%

Public Shareholders 703,900,300 64.65% 703,900,300 33.70% 703,880,300 33.70%

Total 1,088,807,500 100.0% 2,088,807,500 100.0% 2,088,807,500 100.0%

Notes:

1. Mr. Lo Kam Hon, Gary passed away on 1 March 2016. Mr. Lo Kam Hon, Gary remained a registered

Shareholder before his death and his Shares cannot be dealt with until the probate is duly granted by the

court.

2. The Offeror is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of IEL.

– 4 –

SETTLEMENT OF THE OFFER

Remittances in respect of the cash consideration (after deducting the seller’s Hong Kong ad

valorem stamp duty in respect of the acceptance of the Offer) payable for the Shares tendered

under the Offer have been, or will be despatched (as the case may be) to the accepting

Independent Shareholders by ordinary post at their own risk as soon as possible, but in any